

No. 20-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Andrew Rozynski
Counsel of Record
David John Hommel
EISENBERG & BAUM, LLP
24 Union Square East,
Penthouse
New York, NY 10003
(212) 353-8700
arozynski@eandblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Emotional-distress damages are a presumptively appropriate remedy for discrimination	2
II. Contract law confirms the propriety of emotional-distress damages here	5
A. Traditional contract principles put funding recipients on notice that intentional discrimination may lead to emotional-distress damages.....	5
B. Respondent’s attempts to muddy the governing contract principles fail.....	7
III. Emotional-distress awards under the Title VI family of statutes are consistently modest and cabined by procedural safeguards.....	14
IV. Emotional-distress damages are frequently necessary to provide full redress for discrimination	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Ward</i> , 121 N.Y.S. 673 (App. Div. 1910), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 N.E. 736 (N.Y. 1911).....	9, 12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Allen v. Jones</i> , 163 Cal. Rptr. 445 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	7
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	2, 3
<i>Blunt v. Little</i> , 3 F. Cas. 760 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822).....	17
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Brown v. Matthews Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 801 P.2d 37 (Idaho 1990).....	11
<i>Burns v. Nielsen</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 448 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18

<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823).....	12, 13
<i>Chi., R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Allison</i> , 178 S.W. 401 (Ark. 1915).....	12
<i>CITGO Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1081 (2020).....	7
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	19
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4
<i>Fink v. City of New York</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 511 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>Fischer v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 390 Fed. Appx. 465 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 14
<i>Hancock v. Northcutt</i> , 808 P.2d 251 (Alaska 1991).....	11
<i>Lamm v. Shingleton</i> , 55 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. 1949)	11
<i>Madison v. Cinema I</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 226 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1982)	9
<i>McGinniss v. Mo. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 21 Mo. App. 399 (Mo. Ct. App. 1886)	6, 12
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	14
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Ball</i> , 61 S.W. 327 (Tex. App. 1901)	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	20

<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan, 577 U.S. 136 (2016)</i>	7-8
<i>Odom v. E. Ave. Corp., 34 N.Y.S.2d 312 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1942)</i>	9
<i>Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Prods., Inc., 212 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)</i>	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)</i>	6
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte, 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)</i>	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i>	5-6
<i>Sexton v. St. Clair Fed. Sav. Bank, 653 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1995)</i>	6-7
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A., 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)</i>	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)</i>	15, 16
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Byers, 240 U.S. 612 (1916)</i>	10
<i>St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co. v. Talley, 34 S.W.2d 463 (Ark. 1931)</i>	12
<i>Stewart v. Rudner, 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957)</i>	11, 13
<i>Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990)</i>	11

<i>Tex. & P. Ry. Co. v. Hartnett</i> , 34 S.W. 1057 (Tex. App. 1896)	12
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Tomkins v. Eckerd</i> , 2012 WL 1110069 (D.S.C. Apr. 3, 2012)	11
<i>Tuli v. Brigham & Women's Hosp.</i> , 656 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Univ. of So. Miss. v. Williams</i> , 891 So.2d 160 (Miss. 2004).....	13
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	19
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	8
<i>Vega v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 954 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. XI.....	3
U.S. Const., art. I, cl. 8, § 1, Spending Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(2).....	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16

Education Amendments Act of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 18116 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	3
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Other Authorities	
Bagenstos, Samuel R., <i>This Is What Democracy Looks Like: Title IX and the Legitimacy of the Administrative State</i> , 118 Mich. L. Rev. 1053 (2020).....	18
Cooley, Thomas, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts: Or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (3d ed. 1906)	10
Lord, Richard A., <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	7
McCormick, Charles T., <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935)	9, 13
Murray, Jr., John E. & Timothy Murray, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 2007)	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	8
Restatement of Contracts (1932).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	8

Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed.
2021).....17
